provisions regarding the classification and measurement of
financial assets based on the corporate governance model
and contractual features of the financial assets.
• Phase I - Classification and measurement of financial

assets

IFRS 9’s arrangements for classifying and measuring
financial assets are based on the company’s
management method and the contractual characteristics
of the financial assets. Because of the Group’s approach
to manage its financial assets and because the Group
does not hold any complex financial instruments, the
Group concluded that all of its financial assets met
the “Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SSPI)”
criterion as defined by IFRS 9. As a result, financial assets
recognized at amortized cost under IAS 39 did not
undergo any change in accounting method when IFRS 9
was adopted for the first time. Therefore no significant
changes apply for the preparation of consolidated
financial statements at 31 December 2018.

FINANCIAL REPORT 2018138

The matching between the categories as defined by the standards IAS 39 and IFRS 9 is summarized as follows:

December 2017 Restatement
IFRS 15

Restatement
IFRS 9

December 2017,
after

restatement

Current assets, including:
Trade receivables and other operating receivables 1,098,842 (12,000) 1,086,842

Equity attributable to owners of the parent,
including:

Retained earnings 840,543 (15,550) (12,000) 812,993

Non current liabilities, including:
Deferred tax liabilities 130,023 (3,077) 126,946

Trade & other operating payables 1,276,446 18,627 1,295,073

Categories of financial assets and
liabilities - (Note 26.9)

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial assets

Investments Financial instruments available for sale Financial assets or financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost

Financial loans and
receivables

Loans and trade receivables at
amortized costs

Financial assets or financial liabilities
measured at amortised cost

Derivatives Financial instruments not designated
as hedging instruments OR Derivatives
designated as hedging instruments

Financial assets mandatorily measured
at fair value - derivatives, non-hedging
instruments OR hedging instruments

[…]

• cash flows relative to financial instruments at rate fluctuation after hedging;
• financial instruments at fixed rate, recognized at fair value in the statement of financial position through the result;
• derivative instruments non-qualified as hedge.

Nevertheless, the variation in the value of derivatives qualified as cash flow hedges does not directly impact the net result and is
accounted for in the others elements of the comprehensive income.

The following analysis is performed by supposing that the amount of financial debts and derivatives as at 31 December 2018 is
constant over the year.

A variation of 50 basis points in interest rate at the closing date would have had as a consequence an increase or a decrease
of the equity and result to the amounts indicated below. For the purposes of this analysis, the other parameters have been
supposed constant.

31/12/2018

(in € thousands) Result Equity

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation +50bp

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation -50bp

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation +50bp

Impact of the
sensitivity

calculation -50bp

Non-current debts (+portion due within the
year) with variable rate after accounting
hedge

5,169 (5,169)

Net short term Financial debt (*) 14 (14)

Derivatives not qualified as hedge 0 0

Derivatives qualified as highly potential or
certain cash flow

660 (186)

(*) excluding cash at bank and in hand

FINANCIAL REPORT 2018 179

26.4.  DESCRIPTION OF CASH FLOW HEDGE OPERATIONS
Instruments qualified as cash flow hedges at the closing date are related to DEME, CFE SA and BPI SA and have the following
characteristics:

(in € thousands) 31/12/2018

<1 year Between
1 and

2 years

Between
2 and

5 years

> 5 years Notional Fair value
asset

Fair value
liability

Swap of interest rate receive floating
rate and pay fixed rate
Interest rate options (cap, collar)

Interest rate derivatives – highly
probable projected cash flow hedges

0

Swap of interest rate receive floating
rate and pay fixed rate

144,721 144,688 434,301 135,137 858,847 (9,312)